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YOUR 
SIM RACING  
JOURNEY 
STARTS 
HERE
We know you’re eager to start racing! Take your time with the 
instructions and follow this guide to assemble your product. 
You’ll be setting yourself up for success by following the 
instruction booklet to fully optimize your product.
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WARNING
•	 Please do not use power tools for assembly as over tightening can damage parts.
•	 If you require further support, consult the installation video or contact us at support@nextlevelracing.com
•	 Do not force parts together.
•	 Avoid cross threading bolts.
•	 Beware of sharp edges.
•	 Do not use the seating if any part is broken, torn, or missing.
•	 Make sure all assembly fittings are securely tightened and check them regularly for safety and stability.
•	 Seats are designed for simulators and esports, not for road use or in vehicle.

PRE-RACE
CHECKS

If you require any support with 
your product please contact our friendly team at: 
support@nextlevelracing.com

WARNING
CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts 
not for children under 3 years or any 
individuals who have a tendency to 
place inedible objects in their mouths.

ASSEMBLY 
VIDEO

bit.ly/nlrbuild

Manufactured by: 
Next Level Racing Simulations PTY LTD

23 Olympic CCT,
Southport, QLD, 4215

Australia

NLR-E061 EFS - ELITE FORMULA SEAT
NLR-E061 INSTRUCTIONS

Date of Document: September, 2025
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1 x EFS SEAT

8 x M8 16mm LOW PROFILE 
SOCKET HEAD BOLT

4 x M8 NYLOCK NUT

4 x M8 10mm LOW PROFILE 
SOCKET HEAD BOLT

1 x 5mm (M6) ALLEN KEY

8 x M8 WASHER

1 x 13mm SIMPLE WRENCH

1 x EFS SEAT BRACKET BRACE
1 x LEFT, 1 x RIGHT 

EFS SEAT BRACKETS

IN THE
BOX

NOTE: Some Items Come with Rust Resistant Coating 

*NOT TO SCALE

(R) (L)
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02

03

PARTS:

•   •   1 x Left, 1 x Right  
     EFS Seat Bracket

•   •   1 x EFS Seat Bracket Brace

•   •   4 x M8 10mm 
     Low Profile Bolts 

PARTS:

•   •   4 x M8 16mm 
    Low Profile Bolts

•   •   4 x M8 Nylock Nut 
     (Where required)

PARTS:

•   •   1 x EFS Seat

Install M8 10mm Bolts through EFS Seat Bracket Brace into threaded holes on the EFS Seat 
Bracket. Repeat on other side.

Mount assembled EFS Seat Bracket and Brace directly to top of cockpit framing, or to top of Seat 
Slider and cockpit combination using M8 16mm Bolts.

Lower EFS Seat down in between the EFS Seat Bracket.

NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY

NLR EFS SEAT BRACKET ASSEMBLY

INSTRUCTIONS

Repeat 
on Other 

Side
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NOTE: Use M8 Nylock Nut when mounting to 
Seat Sliders, also where required on specific 
cockpit framing.
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PARTS:

•   •   2 x M8 16mm  
    Low Profile Bolts

•   •   2 x M8 Washer

PARTS:

•   •   2 x M8 16mm  
    Low Profile Bolts

•   •   2 x M8 Washer

PARTS:

•   •   NIL

Install front M8 Bolt and Washer through Seat Bracket into seat inserts. Repeat on other side.

Install rear M8 Bolt and Washer through Seat Bracket into seat inserts. Repeat on other side.

Adjust the Seat to the desired distance from pedals. Secure the Bolts connecting the Seat 
Brackets to the Base Members.  

Repeat 
on Other 

Side

Repeat 
on Other 

Side

FORWARD AND BACKWARD ADJUSTMENT

Repeat 
on Other 

Side
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PARTS:

•   •   NIL

PARTS:

•   •   NIL

For angle and height adjustment use the variety of mounting holes and slots provided on the 
Seat Brackets.

Your EFS Seat installation is complete on the cockpit. 

ANGLE AND HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
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EFS Formula Seat Manuel d'instructions

VÉRIFICATIONS D'AVANT-COURSE

AVERTISSEMENT
•	 Lisez et comprenez ce manuel et ses consignes de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit. 
•	 Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur secteur fourni.
•	 N'utilisez pas le siège à moins d'être solidement fixé à des cockpits compatibles qui acceptent les sièges montés par le 	
	 bas.
•	 N'utilisez pas d'outils électriques pour l'assemblage, car un serrage excessif peut endommager les pièces.
•	 Ne forcez pas les pièces ensemble.
•	 Évitez les boulons à filetage croisé.
•	 Méfiez-vous des arêtes vives.
•	 Assurez-vous que tous les accessoires de montage sont solidement serrés et vérifiez-les régulièrement pour leur 	
	 sécurité et leur stabilité.
•	 N'utilisez pas le siège si une pièce est cassée, déchirée ou manquante.
•	 Les sièges sont conçus pour les simulateurs et l'esport, et non pour une utilisation sur route ou dans un véhicule.

Si vous avez besoin d'aide pour votre produit, veuillez contacter notre équipe amicale au : support@nextlevelracing.com

AVERTISSEMENT RISQUE D'ÉTOUFFEMENT

RISQUE D'ÉTOUFFEMENT - Petites pièces non destinées aux enfants de moins de 3 ans ou aux personnes qui ont tendance 
à placer des objets non comestibles dans leur bouche.

INSTRUCTIONS

COMMENCER

Chaque étape correspond à une image sur les pages précédentes. Référez-vous à eux au besoin.
01-NLR ASSEMBLAGE DU SUPPORT DE SIÈGE EFS : Installez les boulons M8 de 10 mm à travers le support de siège EFS 
dans les trous filetés du support de siège EFS. Répétez l'opération de l'autre côté.
02-Montez le support de siège EFS assemblé et le renfort directement sur le haut du cadre du cockpit, ou sur le haut de la 
combinaison du curseur de siège et du cockpit à l'aide de boulons M8 de 16 mm. REMARQUE : Utilisez l'écrou M8 Nylock 
lors du montage sur les curseurs de siège, également si nécessaire sur un cadre de cockpit spécifique.
03-NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY : Abaissez le siège EFS entre le support de siège EFS.
04-Installez le boulon et la rondelle M8 avant à travers le support de siège dans les inserts de siège. Répétez l'opération de 
l'autre côté.
05-Installez le boulon et la rondelle arrière M8 à travers le support de siège dans les inserts de siège. Répétez l'opération 
de l'autre côté.
06-RÉGLAGE VERS L'AVANT ET VERS L'ARRIÈRE : Ajustez le siège à la distance souhaitée des pédales. Fixez les boulons 
reliant les supports de siège aux éléments de base.  
07-RÉGLAGE DE L'ANGLE ET DE LA HAUTEUR : Pour le réglage de l'angle et de la hauteur, utilisez la variété de trous et de 
fentes de montage fournis sur les supports de siège.
08-L'installation de votre siège EFS est terminée sur le cockpit. 
Pour toute question, information, assistance technique, n'hésitez pas à contacter notre équipe au 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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Manual de instrucciones del asiento de fórmula EFS

CONTROLES PREVIOS A LA CARRERA

ADVERTENCIA
•	 Lea y comprenda este manual y sus instrucciones de seguridad antes de usar este producto. 
•	 Utilice únicamente el adaptador de corriente suministrado.
•	 No utilice el asiento a menos que esté montado de forma segura en cabinas compatibles que acepten asientos de 	
	 montaje inferior.
•	 No utilice herramientas eléctricas para el montaje, ya que apretar demasiado puede dañar las piezas.
•	 No fuerce las piezas juntas.
•	 Evite los pernos de rosca cruzada.
•	 Cuidado con los bordes afilados.
•	 Asegúrese de que todos los accesorios de ensamblaje estén bien apretados y revíselos regularmente para verificar su 	
	 seguridad y estabilidad.
•	 No use el asiento si alguna pieza está rota, rota o falta.
•	 Los asientos están diseñados para simuladores y deportes electrónicos, no para uso en carretera o en un vehículo.

Si necesita ayuda con su producto, comuníquese con nuestro amable equipo en: support@nextlevelracing.com

ADVERTENCIA PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA

PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA - Piezas pequeñas no aptas para niños menores de 3 años ni para personas que tengan tendencia a 
llevarse objetos no comestibles a la boca.

INSTRUCCIONES

EMPEZAR

Cada paso corresponde a una imagen de las páginas anteriores. Consúltelos según sea necesario.
ENSAMBLAJE DE SOPORTE DE ASIENTO EFS 01-NLR: Instale los pernos M8 de 10 mm a través de la abrazadera del 
soporte de asiento EFS en los orificios roscados del soporte de asiento EFS. Repita en el otro lado.
02-Monte el soporte del asiento EFS ensamblado y la abrazadera directamente en la parte superior del marco de la cabina, 
o en la parte superior de la combinación de deslizador de asiento y cabina con pernos M8 de 16 mm. NOTA: Utilice la tuerca 
M8 Nylock cuando se monte en los deslizadores del asiento, también cuando sea necesario en marcos específicos de la 
cabina.
03-NLR CONJUNTO DE ASIENTO EFS: Baje el asiento EFS entre el soporte del asiento EFS.
04-Instale el perno y la arandela M8 delanteros a través del soporte del asiento en las inserciones del asiento. Repita en el 
otro lado.
05-Instale el perno y la arandela M8 traseros a través del soporte del asiento en los insertos del asiento. Repita en el otro 
lado.
06-AJUSTE HACIA ADELANTE Y HACIA ATRÁS: Ajuste el asiento a la distancia deseada de los pedales. Asegure los pernos 
que conectan los soportes del asiento a los miembros de la base.  
07-AJUSTE DE ÁNGULO Y ALTURA: Para el ajuste de ángulo y altura, utilice la variedad de orificios y ranuras de montaje 
provistos en los soportes del asiento.
08-La instalación de su asiento EFS está completa en la cabina. 
Para preguntas, información, asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nuestro equipo en 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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EFS Formula دليل تعليمات مقعد

فحوصات ما قبل السباق

تحذير
•	 اقرأ وافهم هذا الدليل وتعليمات السلامة الخاصة به قبل استخدام هذا المنتج. 
•	 استخدم محول الطاقة المرفق فقط.
•	 ي تقبل مقاعد التثبيت السفلية.

لا تستخدم المقعد ما لم يتم تركيبه بإحكام على قمرة القيادة المتوافقة ال�ت
•	 ي الشد يمكن أن يتلف الأأجزاء.

فراط �ف لا تستخدم الأأدوات الكهربائية للتجميع لأأن الإإ
•	 لا تج�ب الأأجزاء معا.
•	 تجنب مسام�ي الخيوط المتقاطعة.
•	 احذر من الحواف الحادة.
•	 تأكد من إحكام ربط جميع تركيبات التجميع وافحصها بانتظام للتأكد من سلامتها واستقرارها.
•	 لا تستخدم المقعد إذا كان أي جزء مكسورا أو ممزقا أو مفقودا.
•	 ي السيارة.

ونية ، وليس للاستخدام على الطريق أو �ف لك�ت تم تصميم المقاعد لأأجهزة المحاكاة والرياضات الإإ

support@nextlevelracing.com :جى الاتصال بفريقنا الودود على إذا كنت بحاجة إلى أي دعم لمنتجك ، فرير

تحذير من خطر الاختناق

ي أفواههم.
ة ليست للأأطفال دون سن 3 سنوات أو أي أفراد يميلون إلى وضع أشياء غرير صالحة للأأكل �في خطر الاختناق - أجزاء صغرير

تعليمات

بدء

ي الصفحات السابقة. ارجع إليهم حسب الحاجة.
تتوافق كل خطوة مع صورة �في

 .EFS ي فتحات ملولبة على حامل مقعد
مجموعة قوس مقعد NLR EFS-01: قم بتثبيت مسامرير M8 مقاس 10 مم من خلال دعامة قوس مقعد EFS �في

كرر على الجانب الآآخر.
يط تمرير المقعد ومجموعة قمرة القيادة باستخدام  ة أعلى إطار قمرة القيادة ، أو إلى أعلى شرر -02جبل دعامة مقعد EFS المجمعة والدعامة مباشرر

ي إطار قمرة القيادة المحدد.
لقات المقعد ، وأيضا عند الحاجة �في ز�نز كيب على م مسامرير M8 16 مم. ملاحظة: استخدم M8 Nylock Nut عند الرتر

.EFS ن� حامل مقعد مجموعة مقعد NLR EFS-03: مقعد EFS السفليي لأأسفل بين
ي إدخالات المقعد. كرر على الجانب الآآخر.

-04قم بتثبيت مسمار M8 الأأمامي والغسالة من خلال حامل المقعد �في
ي إدخالات المقعد. كرر على الجانب الآآخر.

-05قم بتثبيت مسمار M8 الخلفي والغسالة من خلال حامل المقعد �في
ي تربط دعامات المقعد بأعضاء القاعدة.  

اغي ال�تي ن� الربر -06الضبط الأأمامي والخلفي: اضبط المقعد على المسافة المطلوبة من الدواسات. قم بتأمين
-07ضبط الزاوية والارتفاع: لضبط الزاوية والارتفاع ، استخدم مجموعة متنوعة من فتحات التثبيت والفتحات المتوفرة على دعامات المقعد.

-08اكتمل تركيب مقعد EFS الخاص بك على قمرة القيادة. 
للأأسئلة والمعلومات والمساعدة الفنية ، يرجى الاتصال بفريقنا على 

support@nextlevelracing.com
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EFS 方程式座椅使用说明书

赛前检查

警告
•	 使用本产品前，请阅读并理解本手册及其安全说明。 
•	 仅使用随附的电源适配器。
•	 除非牢固地安装到接受底部安装座椅的兼容驾驶舱，否则请勿使用座椅。
•	 请勿使用电动工具进行组装，因为拧得过紧会损坏零件。
•	 不要将零件强行放在一起。
•	 避免交叉螺纹螺栓。
•	 当心锋利的边缘。
•	 确保所有装配配件均已牢固拧紧，并定期检查其安全性和稳定性。
•	 如果任何部件损坏、撕裂或丢失，请勿使用座椅。
•	 座椅专为模拟器和电子竞技而设计，不适合道路使用或车辆使用。

如果您需要产品方面的任何支持，请联系我们友好的团队： support@nextlevelracing.com

警告窒息危险
窒息危险 - 小零件不适合 3 岁以下儿童或任何倾向于将不可食用物品放入口中的人。

指示

开始

每个步骤对应于前面几页上的图像。根据需要参考它们。
01-NLR EFS SEAT BRACKET 总成：将 M8 10mm 螺栓通过 EFS 座椅支架安装到 EFS 座椅支架上的螺纹孔中。在另一侧重复。
02-使用 M8 16 毫米螺栓将组装好的 EFS 座椅支架和支架直接安装到驾驶舱框架的顶部，或安装到座椅滑块和驾驶舱组合的顶
部。注意： 安装到座椅滑块时，请使用 M8 Nylock 螺母，在特定驾驶舱框架上需要时也是如此。
03-NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY：将 EFS 座椅放在 EFS 座椅支架之间。
04-将前 M8 螺栓和垫圈通过座椅支架安装到座椅嵌件中。在另一侧重复。
05-通过座椅支架将后部 M8 螺栓和垫圈安装到座椅嵌件中。在另一侧重复。
06-前后调整：将座椅调整到与踏板的所需距离。将座椅支架连接到底座构件的螺栓固定。  
07-角度和高度调节：对于角度和高度调节，请使用座椅支架上提供的各种安装孔和槽。
08-您的 EFS 座椅在驾驶舱上安装完成。 
如有问题、信息、技术帮助，请联系我们的团队 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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CZ
Návod k použití sedadla EFS Formula

KONTROLY PŘED ZÁVODEM

VAROVÁNÍ
•	 Před použitím tohoto produktu si přečtěte tento návod a jeho bezpečnostní pokyny a porozumějte mu. 
•	 Používejte pouze dodaný napájecí adaptér.
•	 Sedačku nepoužívejte, pokud není bezpečně připevněna ke kompatibilním kokpitům, které přijímají sedadla namonto	
	 vaná zespodu.
•	 K montáži nepoužívejte elektrické nářadí, protože nadměrné utažení může poškodit díly.
•	 Na díly netlačte násilím.
•	 Vyhněte se šroubům s křížovým závitem.
•	 Dejte si pozor na ostré hrany.
•	 Ujistěte se, že jsou všechny montážní armatury bezpečně utaženy a pravidelně je kontrolujte z hlediska bezpečnosti a 	
	 stability.
•	 Sedačku nepoužívejte, pokud je některá část rozbitá, roztržená nebo chybí.
•	 Sedadla jsou určena pro simulátory a esporty, nikoli pro použití na silnici nebo ve vozidle.

Pokud potřebujete jakoukoli podporu s vaším produktem, kontaktujte náš přátelský tým na adrese: 
support@nextlevelracing.com

VAROVÁNÍ NEBEZPEČÍ UDUŠENÍ

NEBEZPEČÍ UDUŠENÍ - Malé části nejsou určeny pro děti do 3 let nebo osoby, které mají tendenci vkládat do úst 
nepoživatelné předměty.

INSTRUKCE

ZAČÍNAT

Každý krok odpovídá obrazu na předchozích stránkách. Podle potřeby se na ně odkazujte.
01-NLR EFS SESTAVA DRŽÁKU SEDADLA: Nainstalujte šrouby M8 10 mm přes výztuhu držáku sedadla EFS do závitových 
otvorů na držáku sedadla EFS. Totéž zopakujeme na druhou stranu.
02 - Namontujte sestavený držák sedadla EFS a vzpěru přímo na horní část rámu kokpitu nebo na horní část kombinace 
jezdce sedadla a kokpitu pomocí šroubů M8 16 mm. POZNÁMKA: Při montáži na jezdce sedadel použijte matici M8 Nylock, a 
to i tam, kde je to vyžadováno na konkrétní rámování kokpitu.
03-NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY: Spusťte sedadlo EFS dolů mezi držák sedadla EFS.
04 - Nainstalujte přední šroub M8 a podložku přes držák sedadla do vložek sedadla. Totéž zopakujeme na druhou stranu.
05 - Nainstalujte zadní šroub M8 a podložku přes držák sedadla do vložek sedadla. Totéž zopakujeme na druhou stranu.
06-NASTAVENÍ VPŘED A VZAD: Nastavte sedadlo do požadované vzdálenosti od pedálů. Zajistěte šrouby spojující držáky 
sedadel se základními členy.  
07-NASTAVENÍ ÚHLU A VÝŠKY: Pro nastavení úhlu a výšky použijte různé montážní otvory a štěrbiny na držákech sedadel.
08 - Instalace sedačky EFS Seat je v kokpitu dokončena. 
V případě dotazů, informací, technické pomoci kontaktujte náš tým na adrese 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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EFS Formula Sitz Bedienungsanleitung

CHECKS VOR DEM RENNEN

WARNUNG
•	 Lesen und verstehen Sie dieses Handbuch und die dazugehörigen Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie dieses Produkt 	
	 verwenden. 
•	 Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil.
•	 Verwenden Sie den Sitz nur, wenn er sicher an kompatiblen Cockpits montiert ist, die Sitze mit Bodenmontage 		
	 akzeptieren.
•	 Verwenden Sie für die Montage keine Elektrowerkzeuge, da ein zu festes Anziehen die Teile beschädigen kann.
•	 Schieben Sie die Teile nicht gewaltsam zusammen.
•	 Vermeiden Sie Kreuzgewindebolzen.
•	 Vorsicht vor scharfen Kanten.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Montagebeschläge fest angezogen sind und überprüfen Sie sie regelmäßig auf 	
	 Sicherheit und Stabilität.
•	 Verwenden Sie die Sitze nicht, wenn ein Teil gebrochen, zerrissen oder fehlend ist.
•	 Die Sitze sind für Simulatoren und Esports konzipiert, nicht für den Straßenverkehr oder in einem Fahrzeug.

Wenn Sie Unterstützung bei Ihrem Produkt benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser freundliches Team unter: 
support@nextlevelracing.com

WARNUNG VOR ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR

ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR - Kleinteile, die nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahren oder Personen geeignet sind, die dazu neigen, 
ungenießbare Gegenstände in den Mund zu nehmen.

ANWEISUNGEN

ANFANGEN

Jeder Schritt entspricht einem Bild auf den vorhergehenden Seiten. Beziehen Sie sich bei Bedarf auf sie.
01-NLR EFS-Sattelhalterung: Montieren Sie M8 10-mm-Schrauben durch die EFS-Sattelhalterungsstrebe in die 
Gewindelöcher an der EFS-Sattelhalterung. Auf der anderen Seite wiederholen.
02-Mount montierte EFS-Sitzhalterung und -Strebe direkt an der Oberseite des Cockpitrahmens oder an der Oberseite der 
Kombination aus Sitzschieber und Cockpit mit M8 16-mm-Schrauben. HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie die M8 Nylock-Mutter bei der 
Montage an Sitzschiebern, auch wenn dies für bestimmte Cockpitrahmen erforderlich ist.
03-NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY: Senken Sie den EFS Sitz zwischen der EFS Sattelhalterung ab.
04-Montieren Sie die vordere M8-Schraube und die Unterlegscheibe durch die Sitzhalterung in die Sitzeinsätze. Auf der 
anderen Seite wiederholen.
05-Montieren Sie die hintere M8-Schraube und die Unterlegscheibe durch die Sitzhalterung in den Sitzeinsätzen. Auf der 
anderen Seite wiederholen.
06-VORWÄRTS- UND RÜCKWÄRTSVERSTELLUNG: Stellen Sie den Sitz auf den gewünschten Abstand zu den Pedalen ein. 
Befestigen Sie die Schrauben, die die Sitzhalterungen mit den Basisträgern verbinden.  
07-WINKEL- UND HÖHENVERSTELLUNG: Für die Winkel- und Höhenverstellung verwenden Sie die verschiedenen 
Befestigungslöcher und Schlitze, die an den Sitzhalterungen vorgesehen sind.
08-Die Installation Ihres EFS-Sitzes im Cockpit ist abgeschlossen. 
Für Fragen, Informationen und technische Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Team unter 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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Manuale di istruzioni del sedile EFS Formula

VERIFICHE PRE-GARA

AVVERTIMENTO
•	 Leggere e comprendere questo manuale e le relative istruzioni di sicurezza prima di utilizzare questo prodotto. 
•	 Utilizzare solo l'adattatore di alimentazione in dotazione.
•	 Non utilizzare il sedile a meno che non sia montato in modo sicuro su cabine di pilotaggio compatibili che accettano 	
	 sedili con montaggio inferiore.
•	 Non utilizzare utensili elettrici per il montaggio poiché un serraggio eccessivo può danneggiare le parti.
•	 Non forzare le parti insieme.
•	 Evitare di filettare i bulloni a croce.
•	 Attenzione agli spigoli vivi.
•	 Assicurarsi che tutti i raccordi di montaggio siano serrati saldamente e controllarli regolarmente per verificarne la 	
	 sicurezza e la stabilità.
•	 Non utilizzare il sedile se una parte è rotta, strappata o mancante.
•	 I sedili sono progettati per simulatori ed eSport, non per l'uso su strada o in un veicolo.

Se hai bisogno di supporto per il tuo prodotto, contatta il nostro team all'indirizzo: support@nextlevelracing.com

AVVERTENZA PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO

PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO - Piccole parti non adatte a bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni o a qualsiasi individuo che 
abbia la tendenza a mettere in bocca oggetti non commestibili.

DISPOSIZIONI

INIZIO

Ogni passaggio corrisponde a un'immagine delle pagine precedenti. Fare riferimento ad essi se necessario.
01-NLR MONTAGGIO STAFFA SEDILE EFS: Installare i bulloni M8 da 10 mm attraverso il supporto della staffa del sedile EFS 
nei fori filettati sulla staffa del sedile EFS. Ripeti sull'altro lato.
02-Montare la staffa del sedile EFS assemblata e il supporto direttamente sulla parte superiore dell'intelaiatura della cabina 
di pilotaggio o sulla parte superiore del cursore del sedile e della combinazione della cabina di pilotaggio utilizzando bulloni 
M8 da 16 mm. NOTA: Utilizzare il dado Nylock M8 durante il montaggio sui cursori del sedile, anche dove richiesto su 
un'intelaiatura specifica della cabina di pilotaggio.
03-NLR MONTAGGIO SEDILE EFS: Abbassare il sedile EFS tra la staffa del sedile EFS.
04-Installare il bullone M8 anteriore e la rondella attraverso la staffa del sedile negli inserti del sedile. Ripeti sull'altro lato.
05-Installare il bullone M8 posteriore e la rondella attraverso la staffa del sedile negli inserti del sedile. Ripeti sull'altro lato.
06-REGOLAZIONE AVANTI E INDIETRO: Regolare il sedile alla distanza desiderata dai pedali. Fissare i bulloni che collegano 
le staffe del sedile ai membri della base.  
07-REGOLAZIONE DELL'ANGOLO E DELL'ALTEZZA: Per la regolazione dell'angolo e dell'altezza, utilizzare la varietà di fori e 
fessure di montaggio forniti sulle staffe del sedile.
08-L'installazione del sedile EFS è completa sulla cabina di pilotaggio. 
Per domande, informazioni, assistenza tecnica, contatta il nostro team all 
'indirizzo support@nextlevelracing.com
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EFSフォーミュラシート取扱説明書

レース前のチェック

警告
•	 この製品を使用する前に、このマニュアルとその安全上の注意を読んで理解してください。 
•	 付属の電源アダプターのみを使用してください。
•	 下部取り付けシートを受け入れる互換性のあるコックピットにしっかりと取り付けられていない限り、シートを使用しないでく	
	 ださい。
•	 締めすぎると部品が損傷する可能性があるため、組み立てに電動工具を使用しないでください。
•	 部品を無理に合わせないでください。
•	 クロススレッドボルトは避けてください。
•	 鋭利なエッジに注意してください。
•	 すべてのアセンブリ フィッティングがしっかりと締められていることを確認し、安全性と安定性について定期的にチェックして	
	 ください。
•	 部品が壊れたり、破れたり、欠けたりした場合は、シートを使用しないでください。
•	 シートはシミュレーターやeスポーツ用に設計されており、路上での使用や車両内では設計されていません。

製品に関するサポートが必要な場合は、次のフレンドリーなチームまでお問い合わせください support@nextlevelracing.com 

窒息の危険性を警告
窒息の危険 - 3 歳未満の子供や、食べられないものを口に入れる傾向がある人には適さない小さな部品。

指示

始める

各ステップは、前のページのイメージに対応しています。必要に応じて参照してください。
01-NLR EFS SEAT BRACKET ASSEMBLY: M8 10mm ボルトを EFS シート ブラケット ブレースを通して EFS シート ブラケットの
ネジ穴に取り付けます。反対側でも繰り返します。
02-組み立てられたEFSシートブラケットとブレースをコックピットフレームの上部に直接取り付けるか、M8 16mmボルトを使用し
てシートスライダーとコックピットの組み合わせの上部に取り付けます。注意: シートスライダーに取り付けるときは、特定のコック
ピットフレームに必要な場合にも、M8ナイロックナットを使用してください。
03-NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY: EFS シート ブラケットの間に EFS シートを下げます。
04-フロントM8ボルトとワッシャーをシートブラケットを通してシートインサートに取り付けます。反対側でも繰り返します。
05-リアM8ボルトとワッシャーをシートブラケットを通してシートインサートに取り付けます。反対側でも繰り返します。
06-前進および後退調整:シートをペダルから希望の距離に調整します。シートブラケットをベースメンバーに接続するボルトを固
定します。  
07-角度と高さの調整:角度と高さの調整には、シートブラケットに用意されているさまざまな取り付け穴とスロットを使用します。
08-コックピットへのEFSシートの取り付けが完了しました。 
ご質問、情報、技術サポートについては、support@nextlevelracing.com のチームまでお問い合わせください
。
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EFS Formula Stoel Gebruiksaanwijzing

CONTROLES VOOR DE RACE

WAARSCHUWING
•	 Lees en begrijp deze handleiding en de bijbehorende veiligheidsinstructies voordat u dit product gebruikt. 
•	 Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde voedingsadapter.
•	 Gebruik de stoel niet, tenzij deze stevig is bevestigd aan compatibele cockpits die stoelen aan de onderkant accepteren.
•	 Gebruik geen elektrisch gereedschap voor de montage, omdat te vast aandraaien onderdelen kan beschadigen.
•	 Forceer geen onderdelen tegen elkaar.
•	 Vermijd kruisdraadbouten.
•	 Pas op voor scherpe randen.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat alle montagestukken goed zijn vastgedraaid en controleer ze regelmatig op veiligheid en stabiliteit.
•	 Gebruik de stoel niet als er een onderdeel kapot, gescheurd of ontbrekend is.
•	 Stoelen zijn ontworpen voor simulators en esports, niet voor gebruik op de weg of in een voertuig.

Als u ondersteuning nodig heeft bij uw product, neem dan contact op met ons vriendelijke team op:  
support@nextlevelracing.com

WAARSCHUWING VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR

VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR - Kleine onderdelen, niet voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar of personen die de neiging hebben om 
oneetbare voorwerpen in hun mond te stoppen.

AANWIJZINGEN

BEGINNEN

Elke stap komt overeen met een afbeelding op de voorgaande pagina's. Raadpleeg ze indien nodig.
01-NLR EFS SEAT BRACKET ASSEMBLY: Installeer M8 10 mm bouten door de EFS-zadelbeugelbeugel in de 
schroefdraadgaten op de EFS-stoelbeugel. Herhaal aan de andere kant.
02-Monteer de gemonteerde EFS-stoelbeugel en -beugel rechtstreeks op de bovenkant van de cockpitframe, of op de 
bovenkant van de combinatie van stoelschuif en cockpit met behulp van M8 16 mm bouten. NOTITIE: Gebruik de M8 Nylock-
moer bij montage op stoelschuiven, ook waar nodig op specifieke cockpitframes.
03-NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY: Laat de EFS-stoel tussen de EFS-stoelbeugel zakken.
04-Installeer de voorste M8-bout en ring door de stoelbeugel in de stoelinzetstukken. Herhaal aan de andere kant.
05-Installeer de achterste M8-bout en -ring door de stoelbeugel in de stoelinzetstukken. Herhaal aan de andere kant.
06-VOORWAARTSE EN ACHTERWAARTSE VERSTELLING: Stel de zitting in op de gewenste afstand tot de pedalen. Draai de 
bouten vast die de stoelbeugels met de basiselementen verbinden.  
07-HOEK- EN HOOGTEVERSTELLING: Gebruik voor hoek- en hoogteverstelling de verschillende montagegaten en sleuven 
op de stoelbeugels.
08-Uw EFS-stoelinstallatie is voltooid op de cockpit. 
Voor vragen, informatie, technische assistentie kunt u contact opnemen met ons team op 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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Instrukcja obsługi fotela EFS Formula

KONTROLE PRZED WYŚCIGIEM

OSTRZEŻENIE
•	 Przeczytaj i zrozum niniejszą instrukcję i jej instrukcje bezpieczeństwa przed użyciem tego produktu. 
•	 Używaj wyłącznie dostarczonego zasilacza.
•	 Nie używaj fotelika, jeśli nie jest bezpiecznie zamontowany w kompatybilnych kokpitach, które akceptują siedzenia 	
	 montowane od dołu.
•	 Nie używaj elektronarzędzi do montażu, ponieważ zbyt mocne dokręcenie może uszkodzić części.
•	 Nie dociskaj do siebie części.
•	 Unikaj z gwintem krzyżowym.
•	 Uważaj na ostre krawędzie.
•	 Upewnij się, że wszystkie złączki montażowe są dobrze dokręcone i regularnie sprawdzaj je pod kątem bezpieczeństwa	
	  i stabilności.
•	 Nie używaj siedziska, jeśli jakakolwiek część jest uszkodzona, rozdarta lub jej brakuje.
•	 Siedzenia są przeznaczone do symulatorów i e-sportu, a nie do użytku drogowego lub w pojeździe.

Jeśli potrzebujesz pomocy dotyczącej swojego produktu, skontaktuj się z naszym przyjaznym zespołem pod adresem: 
support@nextlevelracing.com

OSTRZEŻENIE NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO ZADŁAWIENIA

RYZYKO ZADŁAWIENIA - Małe części nie są przeznaczone dla dzieci poniżej 3 roku życia ani osób, które mają tendencję do 
wkładania niejadalnych przedmiotów do ust.

INSTRUKCJE

POCZĄTEK

Każdy krok odpowiada obrazowi na poprzednich stronach. Odwołuj się do nich w razie potrzeby.
01-NLR ZESPÓŁ WSPORNIKA SIEDZENIA EFS: Zamontuj M8 10 mm przez usztywnienie wspornika siedzenia EFS w 
gwintowanych otworach we wsporniku siedzenia EFS. Powtórz po drugiej stronie.
02-Zamontuj zmontowany wspornik siedzenia EFS i usztywnienie bezpośrednio na górze ramy kokpitu lub na górze suwaka 
siedzenia i kombinacji kokpitu za pomocą M8 16 mm. UWAGA: Użyj nakrętki M8 Nylock podczas montażu na suwakach 
siedzeń, również tam, gdzie jest to wymagane w przypadku określonej ramy kokpitu.
03-NLR ZESPÓŁ SIEDZENIA EFS: Dolne siedzenie EFS w dół pomiędzy wspornikiem siedzenia EFS.
04-Zamontuj przednią M8 i podkładkę przez wspornik siedzenia we wkładkach siedzenia. Powtórz po drugiej stronie.
05-Zamontuj tylną M8 i podkładkę przez wspornik siedzenia we wkładkach siedzenia. Powtórz po drugiej stronie.
06-REGULACJA DO PRZODU I DO TYŁU: Ustaw siedzenie w żądanej odległości od pedałów. Przykręć łączące wsporniki 
siedzenia z elementami podstawy.  
07-REGULACJA KĄTA I WYSOKOŚCI: Do regulacji kąta i wysokości należy skorzystać z różnych otworów montażowych i 
szczelin przewidzianych w wspornikach siedziska.
08-Instalacja fotela EFS w kokpicie została zakończona. 
W przypadku pytań, informacji, pomocy technicznej prosimy o kontakt z naszym zespołem pod adresem 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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Manual de instruções do assento EFS Formula

VERIFICAÇÕES PRÉ-CORRIDA

AVISO
•	 Leia e compreenda este manual e suas instruções de segurança antes de usar este produto. 
•	 Use apenas o adaptador de energia fornecido.
•	 Não use o assento a menos que esteja montado com segurança em cockpits compatíveis que aceitem assentos de 	
	 montagem inferior.
•	 Não use ferramentas elétricas para montagem, pois o aperto excessivo pode danificar as peças.
•	 Não force as peças juntas.
•	 Evite parafusos de rosca cruzada.
•	 Cuidado com as arestas afiadas.
•	 Certifique-se de que todos os acessórios de montagem estejam bem apertados e verifique-os regularmente quanto à 	
	 segurança e estabilidade.
•	 Não use o assento se alguma peça estiver quebrada, rasgada ou faltando.
•	 Os assentos são projetados para simuladores e esports, não para uso em estradas ou em veículos.

Se você precisar de algum suporte com seu produto, entre em contato com nossa equipe amigável em: 
support@nextlevelracing.com

AVISO PERIGO DE ASFIXIA

RISCO DE ASFIXIA - Peças pequenas não para crianças menores de 3 anos ou qualquer pessoa que tenha tendência a 
colocar objetos não comestíveis na boca.

INSTRUÇÕES

COMEÇAR

Cada etapa corresponde a uma imagem nas páginas anteriores. Consulte-os conforme necessário.
01-NLR CONJUNTO DO SUPORTE DO ASSENTO EFS: Instale os parafusos M8 de 10 mm através do suporte do assento EFS 
nos orifícios rosqueados do suporte do assento EFS. Repita do outro lado.
02-Monte o suporte e a cinta de assento EFS montados diretamente na parte superior da estrutura do cockpit ou na parte 
superior do controle deslizante do assento e da combinação do cockpit usando parafusos M8 de 16 mm. NOTA: Use a porca 
M8 Nylock ao montar nos controles deslizantes do assento, também quando necessário na estrutura específica do cockpit.
03-NLR EFS SEAT ASSEMBLY: Abaixe o assento EFS entre o suporte do assento EFS.
04-Instale o parafuso M8 dianteiro e a arruela através do suporte do assento nas inserções do assento. Repita do outro 
lado.
05-Instale o parafuso M8 traseiro e a arruela através do suporte do assento nas inserções do assento. Repita do outro lado.
06-AJUSTE PARA FRENTE E PARA TRÁS: Ajuste o assento para a distância desejada dos pedais. Prenda os parafusos que 
conectam os suportes do assento aos membros da base.  
07-AJUSTE DE ÂNGULO E ALTURA: Para ajuste de ângulo e altura, use a variedade de orifícios de montagem e ranhuras 
fornecidas nos suportes do assento.
08-A instalação do seu assento EFS está concluída no cockpit. 
Para dúvidas, informações, assistência técnica, entre em contato com nossa equipe em 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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Инструкция по эксплуатации сиденья EFS Formula

ПРЕДГОНОЧНЫЕ ПРОВЕРКИ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
•	 Перед использованием данного продукта прочтите и усвойте данное руководство и инструкции по технике 	
	 безопасности. 
•	 Используйте только прилагаемый адаптер питания.
•	 Не используйте сиденье, если оно не закреплено надежно на совместимых кокпитах, в которых установлены 	
	 нижние сиденья.
•	 Не используйте электроинструменты для сборки, так как чрезмерная затяжка может повредить детали.
•	 Не сближайте детали силой.
•	 Избегайте болтов с перекрестной резьбой.
•	 Остерегайтесь острых краев.
•	 Убедитесь, что все монтажные фитинги надежно затянуты, и регулярно проверяйте их на безопасность и 	
	 устойчивость.
•	 Не используйте сиденье, если какая-либо деталь сломана, порвана, отсутствует.
•	 Сиденья предназначены для симуляторов и киберспорта, а не для использования на дороге или в транспортном 	
	 средстве.

Если вам требуется поддержка по вашему продукту, свяжитесь с нашей дружной командой по адресу: 
support@nextlevelracing.com

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ ОБ ОПАСНОСТИ УДУШЬЯ

ОПАСНОСТЬ УДУШЬЯ - Мелкие детали не предназначены для детей младше 3 лет или любых лиц, которые имеют 
склонность класть в рот несъедобные предметы.

РЕЗОЛЮЦИЯ

НАЧАЛО

Каждый шаг соответствует изображению на предыдущих страницах. Обращайтесь к ним по мере необходимости.
01-NLR КРОНШТЕЙН СИДЕНЬЯ EFS В СБОРЕ: Установите болты M8 10 мм через скобу кронштейна сиденья EFS в 
резьбовые отверстия на кронштейне сиденья EFS. Повторите с другой стороны.
02-Mount собрал кронштейн сиденья EFS и распорку непосредственно в верхней части каркаса кабины или в 
верхней части комбинации слайдера сиденья и кокпита с помощью болтов M8 16 мм. ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Используйте 
гайку M8 Nylock при установке на слайдеры сидений, а также там, где это необходимо на конкретном каркасе 
кабины.
03-NLR СИДЕНЬЕ EFS В СБОРЕ: Опустите сиденье EFS между кронштейном сиденья EFS.
04-Установите передний болт M8 и шайбу через кронштейн сиденья во вставки сиденья. Повторите с другой 
стороны.
05-Установите задний болт M8 и шайбу через кронштейн сиденья во вставки сидений. Повторите с другой стороны.
06-РЕГУЛИРОВКА ВПЕРЕД И НАЗАД: Отрегулируйте сиденье на нужном расстоянии от педалей. Закрепите болты, 
соединяющие кронштейны сиденья с опорными элементами.  
07-РЕГУЛИРОВКА УГЛА НАКЛОНА И ВЫСОТЫ: Для регулировки угла и высоты используйте различные монтажные 
отверстия и пазы, предусмотренные на кронштейнах сиденья.
08 - Установка сиденья EFS в кокпите завершена. 
По вопросам, информации, технической помощи, пожалуйста, обращайтесь к нашей команде по адресу 
support@nextlevelracing.com
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EFS Formula Koltuk Kullanım Kılavuzu

YARIŞ ÖNCESI KONTROLLER

UYARI
•	 Bu ürünü kullanmadan önce bu kılavuzu ve güvenlik talimatlarını okuyun ve anlayın. 
•	 Yalnızca verilen güç adaptörünü kullanın.
•	 Alttan montajlı koltukları kabul eden uyumlu kokpitlere güvenli bir şekilde monte edilmedikçe koltuğu kullanmayın.
•	 Aşırı sıkma parçalara zarar verebileceğinden montaj için elektrikli aletler kullanmayın.
•	 Parçaları birbirine zorlamayın.
•	 Çapraz diş açma cıvatalarından kaçının.
•	 Keskin kenarlara dikkat edin.
•	 Tüm montaj bağlantı parçalarının güvenli bir şekilde sıkıldığından emin olun ve güvenlik ve sağlamlık açısından düzenli 	
	 olarak kontrol edin.
•	 Herhangi bir parçası kırık, yırtık veya eksikse koltuğu kullanmayın.
•	 Koltuklar, yolda veya araçta kullanım için değil, simülatörler ve e-sporlar için tasarlanmıştır.

Ürününüzle ilgili herhangi bir desteğe ihtiyacınız varsa, lütfen şu adresten güler yüzlü ekibimizle iletişime geçin: 
support@nextlevelracing.com

UYARI BOĞULMA TEHLİKESİ

BOĞULMA TEHLİKESİ - Küçük parçalar 3 yaşın altındaki çocuklar veya yenmeyen nesneleri ağızlarına sokma eğilimi olan 
kişiler için değildir.

TALİMAT -LARI

BAŞLAMAK

Her adım, önceki sayfalardaki bir resme karşılık gelir. Gerektiğinde onlara başvurun.
01-NLR EFS KOLTUK BRAKETI MONTAJI: M8 10mm Cıvataları EFS Koltuk Braketi Desteği aracılığıyla EFS Koltuk Braketi 
üzerindeki dişli deliklere takın. Diğer tarafta tekrarlayın.
02-Monte edilmiş EFS Koltuk Braketini ve Desteğini doğrudan kokpit çerçevesinin üstüne veya M8 16mm Cıvataları 
kullanarak Koltuk Kaydırıcısı ve kokpit kombinasyonunun üstüne monte edin. NOT: Koltuk Kaydırıcılarına monte ederken, 
ayrıca belirli kokpit çerçevelerinde gerekli olduğunda M8 Nylock Somunu kullanın.
03-NLR EFS KOLTUK TERTIBATI: EFS Koltuk Braketi arasına EFS Koltuk Başlığı yerleştirin.
04-Ön M8 Cıvatasını ve Rondelasını Koltuk Braketi aracılığıyla koltuk eklerine takın. Diğer tarafta tekrarlayın.
05-Arka M8 Cıvatasını ve Rondelasını Koltuk Braketi aracılığıyla koltuk eklerine takın. Diğer tarafta tekrarlayın.
06-İLERİ VE GERİ AYARI: Koltuğu pedallardan istenilen mesafeye ayarlayın. Koltuk Braketlerini Taban Elemanlarına bağlayan 
Cıvataları sabitleyin.  
07-AÇI VE YÜKSEKLİK AYARI: Açı ve yükseklik ayarı için Koltuk Braketlerinde sağlanan çeşitli montaj deliklerini ve yuvalarını 
kullanın.
08-Kokpitte EFS Koltuk montajınız tamamlandı. 
Sorularınız, bilgileriniz, teknik yardımınız için lütfen support@nextlevelracing.com adresinden ekibimizle iletişime geçin 
.
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